

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

CAUSE NO. _____

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| TRESA MEGENITY |) | ON PETITION TO TRANSFER |
| |) | FROM THE INDIANA COURT |
| |) | OF APPEALS |
| Appellant (Plaintiff below) |) | |
| |) | CAUSE NO. 22A04-1506-CT-722 |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | APPEAL FROM THE |
| |) | FLOYD SUPERIOR COURT 3 |
| |) | |
| |) | LOWER COURT CASE NO. |
| DAVID DUNN |) | 22D03-1309-CT-1354 |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellee (Defendant below) |) | THE HONORABLE JUDGE, |
| |) | MARIA GRANGER |

PETITION TO TRANSFER OF DAVID DUNN

KIGHTLINGER & GRAY, LLP

BY: Richard T. Mullineaux
Crystal G. Rowe
Whitney E. Wood
Bonterra Building, Suite 200
3620 Blackiston Boulevard
New Albany, IN 47150
Phone: 812-949-2300
Fax: 812-949-8556

Attorneys for David Dunn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED ON TRANSFER | 2 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 4 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| I. BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUE ON TRANSFER | 7 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 12 |
| A. The Appellate Court’s Decision Excluding Karate from the Ambit of the <i>Pfenning</i> Rule Improperly Overrules the <i>Pfenning</i> Decision for any Sports Injury Arising from a Sport that is not Baseball, Football, Basketball, or Golf and, Further, Represents a Significant Departure from Accepted Law or Practice..... | 12 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPELLATE RULE 44(E)..... | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 23 |
| ELECTRONIC VERSION OF BRIEF..... | (See inside back cover) |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Dover Co-Recreational Softball League</i> , 148 N.H. 407, 807 A.2d 1274, (2002) | 17 |
| <i>Anand v. Kapoor</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 946, 917 N.Y.S.2d 86, 942 N.E.2d 295 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Auckenthaler v. Grundmeyer</i> , 110 Nev. 682, 877 P.2d 1039 (1994)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Barakat v. Pordash</i> , 842 N.E.2d 120 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bevolo v. Carter</i> , 447 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Donahue v. Westmont College</i> , 2005 WL 1097223(Cal. Ct. App. 2005) (unpublished) | 19 |
| <i>Estes v. Tripson</i> , 188 Ariz. 93, 932 P.2d 1364 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gauvin v. Clark</i> , 404 Mass. 450, 537 N.E.2d 94 (1989) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Graven v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Jagger v. Mohawk Mountain Ski Area, Inc.</i> , 269 Conn. 672, 849 A.2d 813 (2004) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Jaworski v. Kiernan</i> , 241 Conn. 399, 696 A.2d 332 (1997) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Kabella v. Bouschelle</i> , 100 N.M. 461, 672 P.2d 290 (N.M. Ct. App. 1983) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Karas v. Strevell</i> , 227 Ill.2d 440, 884 N.E.2d 122 (2008) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Knight v. Jewett</i> , 3 Cal.4th 296, 834 P.2d 696 11 Cal.Rptr.2d 2 (1992)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Kuehner v. Green</i> , 436 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Laughman v. Girtakovskis</i> , 2015 Colo. App. LEXIS 1533 (2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lawson by and through Lawson v. Salt Lake Trappers, Inc.</i> , 901 P.2d 1013 (Utah 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Lestina v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wis.2d 901, 501 N.W.2d 28 (1993)..... | 15, 18 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Megenity v. Dunn</i> , 2016 WL 2986566 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Monk v. Phillips</i> , 983 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998) | 14 |
| <i>Morales v. Longview Academy of Extreme Martial Arts, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3880130 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) (unpublished) | 19 |
| <i>Nabozny v. Barnhill</i> , 31 Ill.App.3d 212, 334 N.E.2d 258 (Ill. Ct. App. 1975) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Noffke v. Bakke</i> , 315 Wis.2d 350, 760 N.W.2d 156 (2009)..... | 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>Pfenning v. Lineman</i> , 947 N.E.2d 392 (Ind. 2011) | 2-3, 9-20 |
| <i>Ross v. Clouser</i> , 637 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Schick v. Ferolito</i> , 167 N.J. 7, 767 A.2d 962 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Thomas v. Wheat</i> , 143 P.3d 767 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Thompson v. McNeill</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 102, 559 N.E.2d 705 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Turcotte v. Fell</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 432, 502 N.E.2d 964, 510 N.Y.S.2d 49 (1986)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Turner v. Mandalay Sports Entm't, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 213, 180 P.3d 1172 (2008) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Welch v. Young</i> , 950 N.E.2d 1283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Zurla v. Hydell</i> , 289 Ill.App.3d 215, 681 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)..... | 16 |
| Court Rules | |
| Indiana Appellate Rule 57(H) | 11 |
| Indiana Appellate Rule 57(H)(2)..... | 12 |
| Indiana Appellate Rule 57(H)(6)..... | 12 |
| Indiana Appellate Rule 57(G)(3) | 11 |
